APPROPRIATE ASSESSMENT (AA) SCREENING DETERMINATION

PURSUANT TO THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT, 2000 (as amended) AND THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, 2001 (as amended)

Name of Applicant:	Sligo County Council and Transport Infrastructure Ireland
Declaration Requested for:	Strategic Road Maintenance Facility

Location:

Drumfin, Co Sligo

Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) – Part XAB Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) – Part 8

Sligo County Council proposes to progress the development of a Strategic Road Maintenance Facility at Drumfin, Co Sligo, and which will be subject to Part 8 of the Planning and Development 2001 (as amended).

Having regard to Part XAB of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) and following an examination of the objective information provided in the "Appropriate Assessment Screening Report prepared by Roughan & O'Donovan dated July 2023", Sligo County Council, as the Competent Authority, determines that individually or in-combination with other plans or projects, the proposed development would not be likely to have a significant effect on Unshin River SAC or any other European site, in view of the sites' conservation objectives.

An appropriate assessment is not, therefore, required.

Frank Moylan, Senior Planner

Dated: 25/07/2023

